

RFP For Empanelment of Consulting Organizations for Support of Project Development Cells in Government Ministries & Departments

Invest India

Room 225, 1st Floor Vigyan Bhawan Annexe Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi- 110011

CORRIGENDUM 2

Dated: 14th July 2020

Sl. No.	Pg. No.	Clause	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
1.	59	Annexure E: Technical Criteria- Tier II (Section 3)	<p>Agency to submit CV as per below detail:</p> <p>One Project Manager, 2 consultants and one for each sector and Five global expert's CV with at least 2 relevant-sector projects</p>	<p>Agency to submit CV as per below detail:</p> <p>Project Leader-1 Project Manager- 1 Consultants- 2 Sector Expert 1 each per sector – (For the indicative list of sector expert kindly refer page 19 clause 2.10.1 Ministries/ department (a to dd) and submit CV related to sector under these ministries.)</p> <p>Global expert's -5 including 2 relevant-sector projects</p> <p>Note: Global expert related to sector will be count in sector list as well.</p>
2.	25	2.12.5	<p>2.12.1 Earnest Money Deposit</p> <p>a. Amount of Earnest Money Deposit</p> <p>1. The Bidders shall furnish a DD/ bankers cheque/ bank guarantee of an amount of INR 20,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Twenty Lakh only) for Tier- I Bidders and INR 50,00,000/- (Indian</p>	<p>Earnest Money Deposit</p> <p>a.Amount of Earnest Money Deposit</p> <p>2. The Bidders shall furnish a DD/ bankers cheque/ bank guarantee of an amount of INR 10,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Ten Lakh only) for Tier- I Bidders and INR 20,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Twenty Lakh only) for</p>

			Rupees Fifty Lakh only) for Tier -II Bidders, towards EMD.	Tier -II Bidders, towards EMD.
3.	89	Annexure P Section 3	<p><u>Scope of Work for Tier-I Firms</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Refine project plans, coordination for securing all approvals, land available for allocation. • Support development of Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) for projects, information collaterals including sector pitch deck, investors profile, investment profile etc. • Identification of suitable industrial clusters, land-banks, states and areas for PDCs where investments could be grounded. • Identify and drive resolution for issues required to attract and finalize investments • Outline and document incentives/enablers required to support project/investment attractiveness/viability • Assist PDCs in online reporting and monitoring in order to attract investments • Organise industry Consultations to gauge industry feedback on industry wide issue and on improving investment climate in that sector. • Incorporate feedback from ongoing investor discussions in refining project and investment outlines/ blueprints. • Create high impact pitches along with ministries/departments and organize focused investor outreach programs. • Assisting PDC in coordinating with Ministries/departments and state Governments on building projects and investment pipeline. 	<p><u>Scope of Work for Tier-I Firms</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Refine project plans, coordination for securing all approvals, land available for allocation. • Support development of Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) for projects, information collaterals including sector pitch deck, investors profile, investment profile etc. • Identification of suitable industrial clusters, land-banks, states and areas for PDCs where investments could be grounded. • Identify and drive resolution for issues required to attract and finalize investments • Outline and document incentives/enablers required to support project/investment attractiveness/viability • Assist PDCs in online reporting and monitoring in order to attract investments • Organise industry Consultations to gauge industry feedback on industry wide issue and on improving investment climate in that sector. • Incorporate feedback from ongoing investor discussions in refining project and investment outlines/ blueprints. • Create high impact pitches along with ministries/departments and organize focused investor outreach programs. • Assisting PDC in coordinating with Ministries/departments and state Governments on building projects and investment pipeline. • Overall project management to ensure smooth operations/deliveries pertaining to the project

			<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Overall project management to ensure smooth operations/deliveries pertaining to the project • Digital content development for digital platform and Investor interaction • Update / maintenance of the existing content on the website across webpages / microsities / chatbot • Extend knowledge support to PDC's regarding their focus state and country. • Build briefing documents upon research and collate the content and provide inputs on the companies' and the respective senior management profiles requested by the client • Overall project and capacity management; review of all strategic documents and managing follow-ups on key action items under guidance from Senior Officials at Ministry. The manager should also take up few tasks on a regular basis, in addition to the project management role. • Creating ready reckoner of clearances, incentives availably at state as well as central level, policy, clusters to facilitate investments. • Assisting PDC's in implementing EODB measures to ease of investments process for investors. 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Digital content development for digital platform and Investor interaction • Update / maintenance of the existing content on the website across webpages / microsities / chatbot • Extend knowledge support to PDC's regarding their focus state and country. • Build briefing documents upon research and collate the content and provide inputs on the companies' and the respective senior management profiles requested by the client • Overall project and capacity management; review of all strategic documents and managing follow-ups on key action items under guidance from Senior Officials at Ministry. The manager should also take up few tasks on a regular basis, in addition to the project management role. • Creating ready reckoner of clearances, incentives availably at state as well as central level, policy, clusters to facilitate investments. • Assisting PDC's in implementing EODB measures to ease of investments process for investors. • Assisting PDC's with supply chain analysis and prioritisation of sub sectors/product. • Enablement of MSME ecosystem in sector/subsector products falling under MSME
4.	21&22	Eligibility criteria, 2.11.1 B (Tier 2 strategy consulting) Section 2	The Bidder should be registered in India under the Companies Act 2013 or a partnership firm registered under the Indian Partnership Act 1932 or LLP registered under LLP Act 2008, or a body incorporated under the applicable laws of its origin with their registered office in India and having office in Delhi / NCR for the last 3 (three) years as on date of publication of this RFP.. The Bidder should have physical offices in more than 30 (thirty) countries with permanent staff including group company	The Bidder should be registered in India under the Companies Act 2013 or a partnership firm registered under the Indian Partnership Act 1932 or LLP registered under LLP Act 2008 or entity registered in India under India law with their registered office in India and having office in at least one office in Delhi-NCR for the last 3 (three) years as on date of publication of this RFP.

			<p>offices or branch offices in India or outside of India with access to their knowledge networks... A bidder may be a foreign business entity authorized by global principal to operate in India through it's branch office in India. In such a case, the Branch Office can utilize technical and financial credentials of its global principal which shall be considered for the purpose of meeting the Eligibility and Qualification requirements. The bidder must submit Power of Attorney issued by the branch office authorizing the signatory of the bid to commit the bidder or Letter of comfort from the holding company validating that India branch office is authorized to act on behalf of the global firm (all the offices must be part of same entity)</p>	<p>The bidder should have physical offices with permanent staff including group company offices or branch offices in India or outside of India with access to their knowledge networks. (all the offices must be part of same entity)</p> <p>The Bidders must submit power of attorney/letter of comfort/certificate by an authorised signatory of the bid to act on behalf of the bidders validating that Indian entity is authorized to act on behalf of the global firm.</p>
5.	79-80	Annexure L: Enclosure Checklist	File-2' and 'File-3' is PDF of not more than 10 MB	<p>Modified clause</p> <p>File-2' and 'File-3' is PDF of not more than 20 MB</p> <p>Bidders additionally may also submit Pen drive containing all the files as per Annexure L at the address provided below fulfilling other terms and conditions and adhering timeline mentioned in the RFP including Corrigendum if any.</p> <p>Raja Singh Khurana Invest India 1st Floor, Vigyan Bhawan Annexe, Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi – 110001</p>
6	45-55	Annexure C (Tier I and Tier II)	Sl. No. 1-15 and 1-4	<p>Modified as</p> <p>"engagement with state or central governments or its departments or PSU/ Multilateral agency where the beneficiary was govt. entity or private industry in the preceding 5 financial years"</p>